    IS-RF CON
Instructions for R-flex Connections
Used with All R-flex Pipe Configurations
R-flex connections are specifically designed and engineered for hydronic
heating and cooling applications. They are available in PEX x NPT adapters.
Tees and elbows can be constructed with the use of an NPT tee or elbow.
The R-flex connection is PEX x NPT. Elbows, Tees, and Couplings are
created by the use of corresponding adpaters.
Compression Bolt
Steel Plate
Assembly instructions
R-flex Diameter Bolt Size Torque
1” (USA / Canada) M 8 8 Nm (5.9 ft-lbf)
32 mm M 8 8 Nm (5.9 ft-lbf)
40 mm M 8 10 Nm (7.38 ft-lbf)
50 mm M 10 40 Nm (29.50 ft.lbf)
63 mm M 12 70 Nm (51.63 ft-lbf)
75 mm M 12 70 Nm (51.63 ft-lbf)
90 mm M 16 110 Nm (81.13 ft-lbf)
110 mm M 16 110 Nm (81.13 ft-lbf)
 1 Cut the PEX pipe at a right angle with a pair of PEX cutters.
 2 If the tubing is cut by a saw, deburr the pipe with an appropriate tool.
 3 & 4 The compression fitting comes with a nut and steel plate. Use these
to open the compression collar and allow the collar to slide off of the
NPT base.
 5 Slide the compression collar over the pipe. Ensure the notch on the
inside of the clamping ring is facing the fitting.
 6  Push the pipe COMPLETELY over the coupling.
 7  Slide the clamping ring back to COMPLETELY cover the fitting.
 8  Remove the bolt and the steel plate.
 9 & 10  Assemble the bolt, washer and nut provided and tighten
the compression collar in accordance with the following
torque recommendations:
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Test Connections:
1. Preliminary test
The preliminary test involves applying a test pressure equal to 1.5 times the admissible
operating pressure.  This pressure must be regenerated twice within the space of 30
minutes at intervals of 10 minutes.  Following a test period of another 30 minutes, the
test pressure must not have fallen by more than 9 psi.  Leakages must not occur at any
points in the system being tested.
2. Main test
The main test has to be conducted immediately after the preliminary test. The test takes
2 hours. At the end of this period, the test pressure recorded after the preliminary test
must not have fallen by more than 3 psi.  Leakages must not occur at any point in the
system being tested.
IS-RF CON   Effective Date: 090715  © Watts, 2009
Limited Warranty: Watts Radiant  (the “Company”) warrants each product to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal usage for a period of ten years from the date of original
shipment.  In the event of such defects within the warranty period, the Company will, at its option, replace or recondition the product without charge.
THE WARRANTY SET FORTH HEREIN IS GIVEN EXPRESSLY AND IS THE ONLY WARRANTY GIVEN BY THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT.  THE COMPANY MAKES NO OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.  THE COMPANY HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
The remedy described in the first paragraph of this warranty shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy for breach of warranty, and the Company shall not be responsible for any incidental, special
or consequential damages, including without limitation, lost profits or the cost of repairing or replacing other property which is damaged if this product does not work properly, other costs resulting
from labor charges, delays, vandalism, negligence, fouling caused by foreign material, damage from adverse water conditions, chemical, or any other circumstances over which the Company has no
control.  This warranty shall be invalidated by any abuse, misuse, misapplication, improper installation or improper maintenance or alteration of the product.
Some States do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages.  Therefore the above
limitations may not apply to you.  This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary from State to State.  You should consult applicable state laws to
determine your rights.  SO FAR AS IS CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE STATE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY NOT BE DISCLAIMED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL SHIPMENT.
Qty Description Order # Model #
1 1" R-flex x 1" MNPT 81012552 RFA-1X100MPT
1 32 mm R-flex x 1" MNPT 81012553 RFA-32X100MPT
1 40 mm R-flex x 1-1/4" MNPT 81012554 RFA-40X125MPT
1 50 mm R-flex x 1-1/2" MNPT 81012665 RFA-50X150MPT
1 63 mm R-flex x 2" MNPT 81012556 RFA-63X200MPT
1 75 mm R-flex x 2-1/2" MPNPT 81012589 RFA-75X250MPT
1 90 mm R-flex x 3" MNPT 81012558 RFA-90X300MPT
1 110 mm R-flex x 4" MNPT 81012590 RFA-110X400MPT
Standard NPT Tees, Elbows, and Couplings are used with R-flex fittings to create a wide
range of fitting configurations.
+
+
+
R-flex Barb
Compression Collar
Compression Bolt
Steel Plate
USA:  4500 East Progress Place, Springfield, MO 65803; www.wattsradiant.com
Canada:  5435 North Service Rd., Burlington, ONT. L7L 5H7; www.wattscanada.ca